
 

 
 
 

Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Children, 
Young People & Families 
 
Tuesday, 1 February 2011 at 12.00 pm 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford 
 
 

Items for Decision 
 
The items for decision under individual Cabinet Members’ delegated powers are listed 
overleaf, with indicative timings, and the related reports are attached.  Decisions taken 
will become effective at the end of the working day on Wednesday 9 February 2011 
unless called in by that date for review by the appropriate Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Copies of the reports are circulated (by e-mail) to all members of the County Council. 
 
These proceedings are open to the public 
 

 
 
 
 
Note:  Date of next meeting: 1 March 2011 
 
 
 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of 
these papers or special access facilities) please contact the officer 
named on the front page, but please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 

 
Peter G. Clark  
County Solicitor January 2011 
 
 
Contact Officer: 

 
 
Julie Dean 
Tel: (01865) 815322; E-Mail: julie.dean@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack



Page 2  
 

 

 

Items for Decision 
 

1. Declarations of Interest  

2. Questions from County Councillors  
 Any county councillor may, by giving notice to the Proper Officer by 9 am on 

the working day before the meeting, ask a question on any matter in respect of 
the Cabinet Member’s delegated powers. 
 
The number of questions which may be asked by any councillor at any one 
meeting is limited to two (or one question with notice and a supplementary 
question at the meeting) and the time for questions will be limited to 30 minutes 
in total. As with questions at Council, any questions which remain unanswered 
at the end of this item will receive a written response. 
 
Questions submitted prior to the agenda being despatched are shown below 
and will be the subject of a response from the appropriate Cabinet Member or 
such other councillor or officer as is determined by the Cabinet Member, and 
shall not be the subject of further debate at this meeting. Questions received 
after the despatch of the agenda, but before the deadline, will be shown on the 
Schedule of Addenda circulated at the meeting, together with any written 
response which is available at that time. 

  
 

3. Petitions and Public Address  

4. Chill Out Fund 2010/11 - February 2011 (Pages 1 - 14) 
 Forward Plan Ref: 2010/211 

Contact: Ruth Ashwell, Area Service Manager – Youth (Central) Tel: (01865) 
810649 
 
Report by Area Service Manager – Youth (Central) (CMDCY4). 
 
The Cabinet Member for Children, Young People & Families is 
RECOMMENDED to consider the applications (listed in paragraph 6 of this 
report) for grant support in the light of the officer recommendation as set out 
in the applications annexed to this report. 
 
  

 

5. Proposed Agreement with NHS Oxfordshire (PCT) under Section 
76 of NHS Act 2006 for Specialist Nursing Services (Pages 15 - 16) 

 Forward Plan Ref: 2010/205 
Contact: Janet Pring, CYPF Commissioning Team Tel: (01865) 323891 
 
Report by Director for Children, Young People & Families (CMDCY5). 
 
The purpose of this report is to request Cabinet Member decision on the proposed 
agreement under Section 76, National Health Service Act 2006 between the Council 



Page 3  
 

 

and NHS Oxfordshire (the PCT) in relation to specialist nursing services. The 
proposed term of this agreement is one-year from April 2011 to March 2012. 
 
The power under s76 National Health Service Act 2006 ("NHSA 2006") allows a 
local authority to make payments (a “s76 Grant”) to a Strategic Health Authority, a 
Primary Care Trust or a Local Health Board towards expenditure incurred or to be 
incurred by the body in connection with the performance by it of prescribed 
functions. These functions are specified in the National Health Service (Payments 
by Local Authorities to NHS Bodies) (Prescribed Functions) Regulations 2000 (SI 
2000/618). 
 
The prescribed functions include rehabilitation services, services intended to avoid 
admission to hospital and medical inspection at appropriate intervals of pupils in 
attendance at schools maintained by local education authorities and for the medical 
treatment of such pupils. 
 
Under the proposed agreement the Council would make a financial contribution to 
the delivery of specialist nursing services to children with complex needs to support 
their access to education and to children looked after in order to ensure 
improvement in their  access to health services.  
 
It is important to note that a s76 Grant is a grant not a service contract. For a grant 
the Council can generally only stipulate that monies are spent in a particular way 
and the PCT will manage the contract with any selected provider.  However clear 
information will be provided to assist in ensuring that these funds support 
Oxfordshire's looked after children and children with special educational needs. 
 
The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to agree that the Council make a 
grant under section 76 of the National Health Service Act (2006) to NHS 
Oxfordshire (the PCT) to fund the delivery of specialist nursing services to: 
 

(a) children with complex needs to facilitate their access to 
education and 

 
(b) children looked after to facilitate their access to health services. 

 
 
 
 
 
  

 

 

 
 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



$uw2iwzq0.doc 

Division(s):  N/A 
 
 
CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & FAMILIES 

1 FEBRUARY 2011 
 

IMPROVING AND EXTENDING PROVISION FOR CHILDREN AND 
YOUNG PEOPLE IN OXFORDSHIRE 

CHILL OUT BIDS FOR 2011 
 

Report by the Director for Children, Young People & Families  
 

Introduction 
 
1. Oxfordshire County Council believes that YOUTH MATTERS and has set up 

a fund of £100,000 capital to support work with children and young people 
across the county.  The fund supports the aspirations of those working with 
children and young people in Oxfordshire to ensure all children and young 
people can access positive activities in their leisure-time by 2020.  

 
2. How children and young people spend their leisure time has an important 

influence and impact on their resilience and quality of life.  Engaging in 
constructive activities can increase their positive attitudes, improve motivation, 
increase aspirations, develop social and life skills, enhance interpersonal 
skills and help build social capital.  Participation in positive activities can also 
help increase resilience of vulnerable children and young people who are 
trying to rebuild their lives. For children and young people with physical or 
learning disabilities it can be a lifeline and reduce social isolation.  For groups 
such as young carers, positive activities provide respite and can improve their 
outlook and quality of life. 

 
3. Projects must meet the broad aspirations above and be targeted at children 

and young people 8 – 19 years (extended to 24 years for young people with 
learning disabilities). 

 
4. The Chill Out Fund will consider a wide range of bids supporting children and 

young people’s access to positive activity. Applications for funding are invited 
that comply with the following criteria: 

 
• Capital funding  
• Aimed at children and young people 8 – 19 (up to 24 for those with 

learning disabilities). 
• Show evidence of the involvement of young people in the application. 
• Demonstrate increased access to positive leisure-time activity. 
• Show matched funding from a source external to the county council. 
• Demonstrate the ability to account for funding. 

 
5. Applications will be considered on a monthly basis. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



CMDCY4 
 
 

$uw2iwzq0.doc 

Capital bids for February 2011 
 
Capital bids for February 2011 
 
2 applications have been received  
 
Applicant organisation Capital Amount 

recommended 
 

Wood Farm Youth Action Group 3823.85 3823.85 

St Gregory the Great School 5000 0.00 

   
TOTAL 8823.85 3823.85 
 
Awarded to date  
Capital £77224.50 
 
Applications to February meeting 
Capital  £8823.85 
 
Amount recommended for February 
Capital £3823.85 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
6. The Cabinet Member for Children, Young People & Families is 

RECOMMENDED to consider the applications (listed in paragraph 6 of 
this report) for grant support in the light of the officer recommendation 
as set out in the application annexed to this report.   

 
 
MEERA SPILLETT 
Director for Children, Young People & Families 
 
Background Papers: Application 
 
Contact Officer: Ruth Ashwell, Area Service Manager – Youth (Central) 

Tel: (01865 810649) 
 
February 2011 

Page 2



Page 3



Page 4



Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



Division(s): All 
 
 

CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, YOUNG PEOPLE & FAMILIES 
1 FEBRUARY 2011 

 

AGREEMENT UNDER SECTION 76, NATIONAL HEALTH SERVICE 
ACT (2006) 

CHILDREN’S SPECIALIST NURSING SERVICES 
 

Report by Director of Children, Young People & Families 
 

Introduction 
 
1. The Council has the responsibility to support access to education for children 

with special educational needs and the responsibility to ensure improvement 
in the health outcomes for Oxfordshire Looked After Children and ensure 
those young people leaving care are enabled to access continuing health 
advice and services. 

 
2. To support the delivery of these responsibilities the Council has contracts in 

place with Community Health Oxfordshire. These contracts are due to end 31 
March 2011. 

 
3. In reviewing the nature of these services it was judged appropriate to propose 

that for the financial year 2011-12 the Council should continue to contribute to 
these services via a section 76 grant arrangement with NHS Oxfordshire (the 
PCT). 

 
4. This arrangement will enable the PCT to commission a specialist nursing 

service under a single NHS contract. This would bring the advantages of 
integrated service delivery, which should achieve a greater improvement to 
outcomes and value-for-money than could otherwise be achieved through the 
Council securing services under separate contractual arrangements. 

 
5. However because there will be changes to the way health services are 

commissioned and there is a need for the Council to reduce its budgets, it is 
recommended that the proposed s76 grant agreement should be for one-year, 
from April 2011 to March 2012. 

 
6. This would provide continuity of service during a period of change and the 

flexibility to review this investment in the context of new health, social care, 
schools and public health policy. This review will be undertaken during 2011-
12. 

 
7. The following provides a summary of the services to which the s76 grant 

agreement would contribute: 
 

∼ The provision of in-school nursing care in Oxfordshire Special Schools 
during school days in term-time, to enable children aged 2-19 years, 
and who have complex needs, to access education. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 15



CMDCY5 
 
 

∼ The co-ordination and development of health services for Oxfordshire 
Looked After Children in order to improve their health outcomes and 
ensure those young people leaving care are enabled to access 
continuing health advice and services.  

∼ The requirement on the Council to collect, collate and track data on the 
emotional health of Looked After Children using the Strengths and 
Difficulties Questionnaire (SDQ). 

 
Financial and Staff Implications 

 
8. The agreement would be for payment to the PCT by the Council of £235,917 

for the financial year 2011-12 to be allocated as follows: 
 

(a) Children with complex needs - £177,917 
(b) Children Looked After - £58,000 

 
9. There are no staff implications for the Council. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
10. The Cabinet Member is RECOMMENDED to agree that the Council make 

a grant under section 76 of the National Health Service Act (2006) to 
NHS Oxfordshire (the PCT) to fund the delivery of specialist nursing 
services to: 

 
(a) children with complex needs to facilitate their access to education 

and 
 
(b) children looked after to facilitate their access to health services. 

 
 
MEERA SPILLETT 
Director for Children, Young People & Families 
 
Background papers:  Nil 
 
Contact Officer:  Janet Pring, Service Manager, Commissioning, Children, 
Young People & Families. Tel: (01865 323891 
 
February 2011 

Page 16


	Agenda
	4 Chill Out Fund 2010/11 - February 2011
	CMDCY_FEB0111R04

	5 Proposed Agreement with NHS Oxfordshire (PCT) under Section 76 of NHS Act 2006 for Specialist Nursing Services



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
 
Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Children, Young 
People & Families - Tuesday, 1 February 2011 
 
Statement of Decision 
 
Present: 
Councillor Louise Chapman 
 
Officers:  Ruth Ashwell (Agenda Item 4) and Janet Pring (Agenda Item 

5)(Children, Young People & Families); Louise Mendonca and 
Julie Dean (Chief Executive’s Office). 
 

 
 
Chill Out Fund 2010/11 - February 2011 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Chill Out Fund 2010/11 - February 2011 

 
A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision 
 
 
Cabinet Member’s Comments 
 
The Cabinet Member for Children, Young People & Families considered two 
applications for funding to the County Council’s Chill Out Fund (CMDCY4), which 
supports the aspirations of those working with children and young people in 
Oxfordshire to ensure that children and young people can access positive activities in 
their leisure-time by 2020. 
 
Councillor Chapman noted that the amount set down in the application bid from 
Wood Farm Action Group to the sum of £3923.85 was correct and that the sum 
included within the report was incorrect. 
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
It was AGREED: 
 

• Wood Farm Youth Action Group  - approved to the amount of £3923.85 
• St Gregory the Great School - not approved. 

 
Signed  .....................................................................................  
 Cabinet Member for Children, Young People & Families 
 
Date ……………………………………. 



 
Proposed Agreement with NHS Oxfordshire (PCT) under 
Section 76 of NHS Act 2006 for Specialist Nursing Services 
 
Documentation considered: 
Report Proposed Agreement with NHS Oxfordshire (PCT) 

under Section 76 of NHS Act 2006 for Specialist 
Nursing Services 
 

A copy is attached to the signed copy of this decision 
 
Cabinet Member’s Comments 
The Cabinet Member for Children, Young People & Families considered a report by 
the Director for Children , Young People & Families (CMDCY5) seeking approval to 
the terms of a proposed agreement under Section 76, National Health Service Act, 
2006, between the Council and NHS Oxfordshire (the PCT), in relation to specialist 
nursing services. 
 
Decision 
 
Having regard to the arguments and options set out in the documentation before me, 
the representations made to me and the further considerations set out above, I 
confirm my decisions on this matter as follows: 
 
To agree that the Council make a grant under section 76 of the National Health 
Service Act (2006) to NHS Oxfordshire (the PCT) to fund the delivery of 
specialist nursing services to: 
 

(a) children with complex needs to facilitate their access to education 
and 

 
(b) children looked after to facilitate their access to health services. 

 
 
 
 
Signed  .....................................................................................  
 Cabinet Member for Children, Young People & Families 
 
Date ……………………………………. 


